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“America is writing again.

When America needed us most, we delivered.”

- Anthony M. Frank
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Our 1990 Annual Report reviews the Postal

Service's efforts to provide better
,
more efficient service

to its customers. I hope you will find it ofinterest.

Anthony M. Frank

Postmaster General
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FINANCIALAND OPERATING HlGHLIGI ITS

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
Sept. 30, 1990 Sept. 30, 1989 Sept. 30, 1988 Sept. 30, 1987 Sept. 30, 1986

Pieces ofmail (millions) 166,301 161,603 160,954** 153,931 147,376

Percent change 2.9 0.4 4.6 4.4 5.2

(Dollars in Millions)

Revenue from operations $39,201 $37,979 $35,036 $31,528 $30,102

Percent change 3.2 8.4 11.1 4.7 8.5

Public service appropriation . $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Revenue forgone appropriation* $ 453 $ 517 $ 650 $ 716

Percent change 3.9 -15.6 -20.5 -9.2 -26.2

Total operating expenses $40,490 $38,371 $36,119 $32,520 $30,717

Percent change 5.5 6.2 11.1 5.9 5.2

Net(loss) income . ($ 874) $ 61 ($ 597) ($ 223) $ 305

Fixed assets (net ofdepreciation) $ 9,421 $ 8,833 $ 7,801 $ 6,628 $ 5,588

Percent change 6.7 13.2 17.7 18.6 10.3

(Deficiency) equity ($ 1,278) ($ 402) ($ 460) $ 138 $ 362

(In Units Indicated)

U.S. resident population January 1

estimate (in millions) 249.6 247.1 244.6 242.2 239.9

Percent change 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9

Pieces ofmail per capita 666 654 658** 635 614

Percent change 1.8 -0.6 3.6 3.5 4.2

( )peratingrevenue per capita $ 157.05 $ 153.69 $ 143.24 $ 130.16 $ 125.46

Percent change 2.2 7.3 10.0 3.7 7.6

Operating expense per piece ofmail 24.350 23.740 22.440** 21.130 20.840

Percent change 2.6 5.8 6.2 1.4 —
Operating revenue per piece of mail ..... 23.570 23.500 21.770** 20.480 20.430

Percent change 0.3 7.9 6.3 0.2 3.2

Net ( loss) income per piece ofmail (0.530) 0.040 (0.370)** (0.140) 0.210

Percent change - — — — —
Careeremployees*** 760,668 777,715 779,083 765,338 744,929

Percent change (2.2) (0.2) 1.8 2.7 3.6

* Revenue forgone is that revenue given up or

“forgone” by the Postal Service as a result of

providing mail service at a reduced rate in

accordance with Congressional statute. This

revenue loss is reimbursed to the Postal Service

by an annual appropriation of Congress, as

specified in the 1970 Postal Reorganization Act.

** Beginning in Fiscal Year 1988, volume data

was recast to report Penalty and Franked mail

within their classes. Volume data for prior years

are not comparable.

*** Complement data have been revised to

conform with current method of counting career

on-rolls employees using the On-Rolls and Paid

Employees statistics data base.
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Employees in the Poughkeepsie, NY, Management Sectional Center made

a voluntary personalpledge— a sworn statement ofsupport and
commitment called “Pledge 95"— to the goal ofhaving all mail

barcoded by 1995. Those taking thepledge receiveda lapelpin

commemorating their commitment.
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POSTMASTER GENERAL’S LETTER

To the Governors and the American People:

Postwaster General

Anthony M. Frank

n many ways, this annual report for Fiscal Year 1990 is

about achievement. During the past 12 months, the

Postal Service has made significant progress toward its

strategic goals — most notably:

By keeping increases in its costs well below the

rate of general inflation in the economy;

By beating the tough total

factor productivity targets

established in the budget for the

fiscal year, and — in doing so —
exceeding by 10 times our average

annual total factor productivity

since 1971;

By significantly reducing the

amount of our fiscal year deficit,

which was projected to be $1.6

billion ifeverything went right and

we hit all of our cost, revenue and

productivity goals for the fiscal

year.

And we accomplished all these

things with 30,000 fewer

employees than during our peak

employment period of May 1989.

A review of Fiscal Year 1990

will provoke a mixture of

satisfaction in our performance and

continuing concern about the future vitality of this

nation's postal system. We hit or exceeded many major

targets, yes; but much remains to be done to secure the

level of excellent service the American people desire

and demand from their Postal Service.

We can look with a sense of genuine

accomplishment at our financial results, having slashed

the projected deficit by $716 million to a loss of $874

million. We can look to our productivity performance

with confidence that automation is working. We can

look at operating about 2.6 percentage points below

inflation with great pride.

We also can look with satisfaction at the growth in

mail volume, from about 162 billion pieces in

Fiscal Year 1989 to some 166 billion pieces in Fiscal

Year 1990.

We also can be satisfied that we have established

the platform for improved service performance through

the adjustment of our First-Class Mail delivery

standards and the establishment of three new external
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“During the past

12 months, the

Postal Service

has made

significant

progress

toward its

strategic goals*”

measurement systems, one for First-Class Mail

performance, one for overall customer satisfaction and

one for third-class mail performance.

As we recount these accomplishments, however, we

cannot ignore that our overall performance for the

roughly three years of the present rate cycle was not

enough to stem the implementation of higher rates

early in 1991. Nor can we ignore that inflation in our

costs during this rate cycle outpaced inflation in the

general economy. We must do better than inflation

once our new rates are effective— and that is what our

six-year strategic plan challenges us to do.

We also must do a better job in all areas of service,

including timely and consistent delivery performance

and the courtesy and professionalism we extend to our

customers.

Several developments that occurred after the end of

the fiscal year— or that are occurring now— also have

tremendous bearing on whether the solid momentum
we established toward achieving our plan can be

continued.

The first of these developments was the Omnibus

Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, which set forth

specific requirements to meet federal deficit reduction

targets for the next five fiscal years. Since the Postal

Service is “off budget,” the normal assumption would

be that these matters would not affect our fortunes

directly. These, however, are not normal times.

This law presents the Postal Service with the

requirement to pay up to $4.7 billion in new costs over

the next five years to fund the health care benefits and

cost-of-living adjustments for postal employees who

retired from service between 1971 and 1986. These

costs are likely to shorten the next rate cycle and will

put upward pressure on future rates. They also

represent a significant incursion into our ability to keep

future rate increases below the rate of inflation for our

planning period, even if we operate below that

inflation rate.

A second development affecting our future

performance is the arbitration of labor contracts.

On November 20, 1990, the Postal Service and our

four largest employee unions failed to reach agreement

on a new collective bargaining pact.

Under the Postal Reorganization Act of 1970, the

parties can request an arbitration board that will

provide a full and fair hearing on the issues in conflict

and make a binding decision within 45 days of its

appointment. Phis is the course we are following.
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We sought in collective bargaining more flexibility

and restraint in our total labor resources costs— which

we felt was a fair deal for our customers and our

employees, in that precise order.

A third development of importance was the return of

our rate case from the independent Postal Rate

Commission.

The Rate Commission’s recommended decision, in

many ways, validates the

progress we have been

making. It endorses our

plans for future automation.

The proposed rates also

acknowledge our recent

gains in efficiency and

productivity and the value

of customer participation in

barcoding.

I’he Rate Commission

also recommended

significant shifts in the

percentage of increase,

especially between First-

Class and third-class. We
are concerned about the

resulting negative impact

on third-class volume in

light of current market

conditions.

As we move forward in

Fiscal Year 1991, we are

both hopeful and watchful.

We expect volume to continue to grow in the future,

but are concerned that its rate of growth has slowed and

will probably be dampened significantly through 1992.

We are very encouraged with the results of our

automation program, but we also see a need to continue

its progress to meet the tough challenge of increasing

productivity from the high base established in Fiscal

Year 1990. We recognize that one source of this

continued improvement must be the discretionary

effort of our employees. Therefore, we need to

improve our working environment.

We also will be looking at the perceptions of our

service performance resulting from our new external

measurement systems. These new measures will

identify weaknesses in our service network, and those

weaknesses will command our attention. Of concern to

Rate Case Update

On January 22, 1991, the Postal Governors

allowed under protest the rate increase as

recommended by the Postal Rate Commission,

including a rise in the cost ofa First-Class

stampfrom 25 cents to 29 cents.

Most ofthe the new rates will be effective on

February 3, 1991.

The Governors returned the case to the Postal

Rate Commission with a requestfor additional

information.

“We are concerned that the Commission s

calculations ofvolume are incorrect,” said

Chairman Norma Pace. “Ifthe Commission’s

volume estimates are incorrect, the

recommended rates will not meet the Postal

Service’s revenue requirementfor the testyear

of 1992.”
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“Fiscal Year

1991 must be a

year of balance?

in which

concerns with

budget controls

and service

performance

receive equal

weight”

us as we begin these measurements is the fact that

overall service performance in Fiscal Year 1990 did not

equal that of the previous year.

Our internal measurements, reflected by our Origin-

Destination Information System (ODIS), fell below

Fiscal Year 1989 levels in most categories of mail,

although we achieved record on-time performance for

Express Mail service.

And our first quarterly independent, external

measurement of First-Class Mail confirmed our need

to improve delivery performance.

This leads us to conclude that Fiscal Year 1991 must

be a year of balance, in which concerns with budget

controls and service performance receive equal weight.

Where this leads is to a figurative bottom line — that

Fiscal Year 1990 was a qualified success for the Postal

Service, and was a year that points toward further

challenge but better effectiveness in the near future.

Nothing in this evaluation leads me to believe that

our imperatives have changed from the manner in

which we expressed them a year ago in the pages of

last year’s annual report:

To meet our goals of consistent, timely service,

measured independently, and to increase the level of

customer satisfaction with postal services,

To bring cumulative inflation in postal costs

below general inflation, which will help to restrain both

the frequency and amount of future rate increases,

To increase employee commitment to quality

service by creating a working environment that fosters

bottom-up communication, innovation and

participation by everyone.

Meeting these goals remains a demanding

challenge, but meeting these goals remains our primary

means to demonstrate to the American people that the

U.S. Postal Service provides world-class service.

As the largest civilian employer, and also the most

visible part of “The Government” to most people, we

can do no less than pursue and achieve excellence in

service, rates and employee commitment. Fiscal Year

1990 was a significant milestone on the path to these

goals.

Postmaster General

of the United States

January 1 1, 1991
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Trow the Cincinnati Enquirer, March 1990; Reprinted with specialpermission of King Features Syndicate, Inc.

To explain the proposed rate increases to the American people
,
postal

officers visited58 cities throughout the nation in March 1990. Speaking

primarily to business audiences and major mailers, and through

one-on-one media interviews
,
the results were better understanding ofthe

reasons why the Postal Service was seeking a rate increase andhow
mailers could take advantage ofthe proposed automation-compatible,

shape-based rates. Jim Bergman, cartoonistfor the Cincinnati

Enquirer, penned this statement— an excellent example ofthe increased

public awareness ofthe value ofpostage.
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The Eagle Network,
an overnight airsystemfor transportation of

Express and Priority Mail
,
achieveda 98.9 percent on-time performance

standard during thefiscalyear. An average of380,000pounds of

mail— including 125,000pounds ofExpress Mai!— traveled on the

network in each overnight period. Above, airplanes gathered at the

Indianapolis hub at 1 a.m. preparefor departure to the 32 cities

on the network.
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Management Discussion

FY 1990 Total Factor Productivity
(Percentage Increase Over
the Same Period Last Year)

Totalfactorproductivity

increased in each quarter of

Fiscal Year 1990, resulting

in savings ofwore than $700
million better than plan. The

Postal Service has recorded

five consecutive quarters of

positive totalfactor

productivity, dating back to

Fiscal' Year 1989.

iscal Year 1990 was a year of qualified success for the

Postal Service. Many of its goals were exceeded; some

of its targets were missed. The fiscal year was the first

in the Postal Service’s six-year strategic plan for

achieving quality service, reasonable rates and higher

employee commitment. Progress was made toward

each of these three objectives,

as is noted throughout this

annual report.

The most significant

developments during the

fiscal year were reducing a

projected record deficit in the

third year of the present rate

cycle by about half, improving

total factor productivity in

excess of 3 percent for the

year, and advancing ongoing

efforts to automate mail

processing operations.

Progress also was noted in

expanding the reach and

convenience of postal

products and services and

toward human resource goals.

The most significant

shortfall for the year was in

service performance. Internal

measures of delivery

performance for First-Class

Mail were lower in Fiscal Year

1990 than in the previous

fiscal year. The first quarterly results of the new

External First-Class Measurement System indicated

that eight of 10 letters committed for overnight service

were delivered on-time — good, but not excellent,

results. One notable exception to delivery trends was

Express Mail service, which established a record for

on-time delivery.

Q1 Q 2 0 3 Q4
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During Fiscal Year 1990, the Postal Service processed51 billion pieces of

mail using automated equipment like the multiline optical character

reader above. Theproductivity rate ofthis equipment is more than 10

times higher than manualprocessing. More than 2.000 optical character

readers and bar code sorters were in service try the end ofFiscal ) ear

1 990. and about the same amount is scheduledfor deployment in

Fiscal Year 1991.
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Financial Results and Productivity Increases

Total MailVolume
(Pieces in Billions)

ISO

160

140

120

100 —

SO

60 —

40

20

FY 86 FY 87 FY 88 FY 89 FY 90

Mail volume increased by

nearlyfive billion pieces in

Fiscal Year 1990, the 14th

consecutive year in which

mail volume set a record.

inancial performance figures for the fiscal year point

out the difficulty of operating the nation’s largest

civilian government enterprise as a businesslike public

service. Total revenue for the fiscal year was almost

$40.1 billion, against expenses of more than $40.9

billion for a net loss of $874 million. 4’his deficit,

normal for the final year of a

rate cycle, was 2.2 percent of

operating revenue. The

deficit was $716 million

lower than expected for

Fiscal Year 1990.

Total mail volume for the

year was 166 billion pieces,

an increase of nearly five

billion pieces over the

previous fiscal year. This

represents approximately 40

percent of the world’s mail

volume. Fiscal Year 1990

was the 14th consecutive

year in which a new record

for total mail volume was

established.

Most of the increase was

noted in First-Class Mail,

which grew by 4 percent over

the previous fiscal year.

Third-class mail volume —
the second-largest segment

of the mail — increased by

1.5 percent, recovering from

a slight decline in the previous fiscal year. Second-

class mail also grew by 1.5 percent, and fourth-class

mail increased by 5.9 percent.

'The total volume figure was 2.9 percent higher than

in Fiscal Year 1989.
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uThe 3.1 percent

growth In

workload

resulted from the

2.9 percent

increase In total

volume and a

1.5 million

Increase in

delivery points,

now totaling

117 million.”

Numerous factors contributed to the general

improvement in the operating deficit for the fiscal year

over the projected loss of $1.6 billion. The 3.1 percent

overall improvement in total factor productivity

produced savings equivalent to more than $700 million

better than anticipated. Total factor productivity

measures the Postal Service’s combined effectiveness

in the use of labor, materials and capital resources.

Labor usage is by far the largest of these components.

The use of labor resources in Fiscal Year 1990 was

0.2 percent better than plan.

The 3.1 percent growth in workload resulted from

the 2.9 percent increase in total volume and a

1.5 million increase in delivery points, now totaling 117

million. Return on capital investments in automation,

new vehicles and facilities also contributed to the

improved financial picture for the fiscal year.

Growth in expenses during the fiscal year included

health benefits for employees (up 15 percent over the

previous fiscal year), and $216 million in costs arising

from the increasing number of employees now covered

by the Federal Employees Retirement System. T his

pension program, which requires a larger pre-funded

contribution than the older Civil Service Retirement

System, now covers 39 percent of all employees, as

compared with 37 percent in the prior year.

12
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Progress Toward Quality Service

TJiiLhe Postal Service s objective for quality service

recognizes customer satisfaction as the cornerstone of

its franchise with the American people. Meeting this

objective is a unique challenge. The customers of the

Postal Service are extremely diverse, ranging from the

individual citizen who considers the mail a

government-

provided

“birthright” to the

large corporate or

government

mailers who spend

tens of millions of

dollars on postage

and consider the

Postal Service a

supplier or vendor.

In both of these

cases — and all in

between them —
customer

satisfaction is a

value judgment

based upon

perceptions of

service quality,

convenience, price

and utility of the

mail.

During Fiscal

Year 1990, the

Postal Service

continued internal tracking of consumer attitudes and

trends as they relate to postal products and services.

While some ratings showed a slight downward trend

from the previous year — reflecting the historical

negative reaction to a request to increase rates —
customers’ attitudes toward the Postal Service

remained favorable.

The April 1990 National Tracking Study showed

that overall favorability toward the Postal Service is

near its all-time high. And, for the seventh straight

time, the Roper Organization reported that the public

gave the Postal Service the highest rating when

evaluating 12 federal departments.

The Postal Service received the highest

rating among 12federal agencies in the

April 1 990 Roper Poll. It was the seventh

consecutive time that the Postal Service was

rankedfirst in this poll.

Public Satisfaction With FederalAgencies
April 1990 Roper Poll

Justice

Interior

Health & Human Services

Treasury

Labor

Commerce

Energy

Defense

State

Transportation

Agriculture

U.S. Postal Service

i

0 10% 20% l 30% 40% 50%> 60% 70

%
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Net revenuesfrom the philatelicprogram exceeded$152 million in Fiscal

Year 1 990 and represented an almost 500percent return on investment.

As Fiscal Year 1990 ended
,
the Postal Service issued the “Creatures ofthe

Sea "folder above, whichfeaturedfourMarine Mammal stamps. These

stamps werejointly issued by the Soviet Union and the United States.



PROGRESS TOWARD QUALITY SERVICE

Service quality has many dimensions, and its

meaning will vary in line with the needs and

expectations of each customer. Service quality must

include consistent performance against published

delivery standards. It must mean convenient access to

post offices and the services they provide. It must

mean secure and damage-free carriage of the mail. It

must mean clear and simple rules and regulations. It

must mean prompt, courteous service. It must mean

delivery at the same time every day and early in the

business day. And, most basic of all, service quality

must mean that products and services match the needs

of the customer.

The dimensions of quality service improvement

undertaken by the Postal Service in Fiscal Year 1990,

therefore, were many and varied — from large

undertakings such as the establishment of quantitative

external measures of service performance to small ones

like ending each customer transaction with a smile and

a thank you.

The physical dimensions of improving the service

network in Fiscal Year 1990 were noteworthy. During

the fiscal year, the Postal Service opened 128 new

postal retail and mail processing facilities throughout

the country.

To further expand convenient access to postal

products, the Postal Service entered into contracts for

110 contract postal units and 2,361 stamp consignment

outlets— ranging from department stores to grocery

stores to gift and card shops — to sell stamps and other

services in Fiscal Year 1990. To date, there are more

than 25,000 stamp consignment outlets nationwide.

The Postal Service also deployed 6,000 pieces of

new vending equipment— an increasing number of

these state-of-the-art machines in non-post office

locations to increase their convenience and reach to

customers— extending the network of post offices,

branches and stations and vending machines to some

75,000 locations.

Within post offices, expansion of the computerized

Integrated Retail Terminal program continued, with

some 58,000 of these units deployed nationwide.

uMost basic of all,

service quality must

mean that products

and services match

the needs of the

customer.”
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“The popular lobby

directorprogram . .

.

was extended

and is now used

in about 375

of the larger post

offices throughout the

country.”

Integrated Retail Terminals— computers that

contain rate and other mailing information— are one

key to shortening counter transaction time and, in turn,

customer waiting time.

The popular lobby director program, in which a

uniformed postal employee greets customers and

assists them with routine information, forms and other

aspects of a normal lobby transaction, was extended

and is now used in about 375 of the larger post offices

throughout the country.

A new concept, the Postal Business Center, also

evolved during the fiscal year. These new centers,

being established in an increasing number of larger

post offices, are designed and staffed to provide local

businesses and other customers with information and

advice about effective mailing practices. The centers

are evolving into units that contact customers through

telemarketing and direct mail and promote transition

to automation-compatible mail, as well as use of all

postal services.

In one of the most outstanding service efforts of the

fiscal year, the Postal Service and the armed forces

established special networks to keep mail flowing to

and from troops assigned to Operation Just Cause and

Operation Desert Shield.

The value of mail to American military personnel

stationed in the Persian Gulf was the subject of a

Newsweek Magazine cover story, in which one officer

said, “The mail is more valuable than gold — literally.”

From August through December, the Postal Service

processed for delivery 30 million pounds of mail to the

military personnel deployed in Saudi Arabia during

Operation Desert Shield.

These ongoing efforts are extraordinary in their size

and complexity. About 100 Army Post Offices and

Fleet Post Offices— many of which offer complete

postal delivery and retail services— are being utilized.

The Secretary of Defense recognized the

contributions of the Postal Service during Operation

Just Cause, which involved moving the mail to the

35,000 military personnel in Panama. The Postal

Service was commended for its untiring support of

deployed military personnel during this operation.

16
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Expansion ofthe computerized Integrated Retail Terminalprogram

continued within post offices , with some 58,000 ofthese units deployed

nationwide in Fiscal Year 1990. Above, the combination ofmodern

equipment andfriendly, courteous professionalism reflect two

dimensions ofcustomer service.
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The Postal Serviceprovides universal service at uniform prices to the

American people. Above, the Postal Service delivers mad by mule train

five times each week to the Grand Canyon ’s Havasupai Indians.
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Process Toward Service Strategiesm

Delivery Performance
(Percentage of First-Class Mail

Delivered On-Time)
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In Fiscal Year 1990
, se/vire

performance as measured try

the Postal Service's Origin-

Destination Information

System (GDIS) matched the

previous year's 94percent

on-time recordfor overnight

First-C/ass Mail
,
but dipped

slightlyforsecond- and
third-day delivery.

lie Postal Service’s six-year strategic plan includes four

strategies related to quality service and increasing

customer satisfaction:

The first strategy is maintaining quality service

while achieving cost reductions during the near term.

Progress was made toward maintaining service

levels, but it was in this area

that the Postal Service’s

greatest shortfall occurred in

Fiscal Year 1990. As

measured by internal systems,

service in the winter months

slipped — partly because of

unusually harsh weather

conditions in many parts of

the country. Although service

levels were equal to or better

than the previous year's

performance by the latter part

of Fiscal Year 1990, the earlier

lag caused overall service

numbers for the fiscal year to

fall below those for Fiscal

Year 1989 in some categories.

fhe second strategy is

aligning mail delivery

standards more closely with

customer needs and meeting

these standards with a higher

level of consistency.

Delivery standards for

overnight, second-day and

third-day committed First-

Class Mail were adjusted after

getting input from thousands of major customers.

These standards, most of which had not been

revised for two decades, came in response to market

research indicating that consistency of delivery is

critical to customers. The adjustments affected about

12 percent of First-Class Alail volume.

The third strategy is implementing external

measurement of customer satisfaction and deposit-to-

delivery performance.

3rd Day
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External measurement of customer satisfaction and

deposit-to-delivery performance moved from concept

to reality. The award of a contract to Price

Waterhouse, which submitted its first quarterly

findings to the Postal Service— measured during

Quarter 4 of Fiscal Year 1990, but released in

November— is one example.

These measurements indicated that, on average, the

Postal Service is meeting its delivery service

performance targets about eight of 10 times— to

which the Postmaster General assigned a grade on

service of a “low B.”

'Two additional measurement systems of note also

were developed during the fiscal year. A Customer

Satisfaction Index— which will measure overall

customer perceptions of the Postal Service and provide

diagnostic detail to guide corrective actions where

deficiencies are noted — was developed with the

Opinion Research Corporation. This independent firm

will be surveying three-quarters of a million customers

annually and issuing quarterly reports of overall

satisfaction beginning in Fiscal Year 1991.

Finally, administration of the Third-Class Mail

Analysis System — a measurement system involving

the Postal Service and subscribing mailers — was

awarded to National Data Corporation in Fiscal Year

1990. As it is implemented in Fiscal Year 1991, it will

assist participating mailers and the Postal Service in

identifying and correcting the root causes of service

difficulties for bulk business mail.

The final strategy is expanding customer options

by reducing content-based restrictions and the

complexities of the mail classification system, and

developing market-oriented mail classes based on the

service provided, the degree of mailer preparation, and

the cost characteristics of the type of mail.

A comprehensive study of the Postal Service’s

current products, regulations and pricing structure, and

their comparative alignment with the needs of mailers

was begun. Among its major focuses are regulatory

barriers preventing customers from participating in

automated mail processing, the possible need for a

wider range of guaranteed delivery windows and

possible new product offerings.

These areas of study reflect postal customers’

interest in speed and consistency of service,

compatibility with an automated mail processing

system, and changes in the customer’s technology and

ability to do some degree of advance preparation of the

mail (such as barcoding, presorting, drop-shipping and

other forms of customer worksharing). The analysis is

expected to help shape the Postal Service’s approach

to future service offerings to assure that it offers high

value to its customers as measured by utility of

products, variety of price options and the scope of

access to products and services.
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Progress Toward Reasonable Rates

The Postal Service s objective of reasonable rates

focuses on bringing cumulative inflation in postal costs

below inflation in the economy during the strategic-

planning period, which will help to restrain the

frequency and amount of future rate increases. The

plan recognizes that when increases in postage outstrip

inflation in the general

economy, volume growth will

be reduced. Phis was most

recently demonstrated during

Fiscal Year 1989, when total

volume grew less than

1 percent and third-class mail

volume declined.

To meet this goal, the

Postal Service must first offset

the increased responsibility

under the Federal Employee

Retirement System, which

added $216 million to Fiscal

Year 1990 costs alone, and the

cost-of-living adjustments

and health care benefits of all

employees who retired

between 1971 and 1986, newly

assigned to the Postal Service

under the Omnibus Budget

Reconciliation Act of 1990.

The 1990 OBRA new costs

will be up to $4.7 billion

between 1991 and 1995.

The Postal Service must

restrain its costs relative to general inflation between

Fiscal Year 1990 and Fiscal Year 1995 to meet its

strategic plan. Operating more than two percentage

points below inflation in Fiscal Year 1990 is an

excellent start.

By law, the Postal Service

seeks to break even over time.

For thepast 10 years, the

Postal Service has hartfive

stop/'uses anctfive deficits,

and operated within one

quarter of 1 percent of

NetIncome
(dollars in millions)

$1,000

$500

($500) __

f$ 1,000 )

8182 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90

Fiscal Years
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Above, as part of its Olympic sponsorship efforts , the Postal Service

served as corporate sponsorfor the speedskating competition at the 10-day

U. S. Olympic Festival in Minneapolis!St. Pan! in July 1 090. The

Olympic sponsorship supports corporategoalsfor revenue generation and

higher employee commitment.
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Progress Toward Cost Strategies

Comparison of Letter Processing Mix
( Percentage of All Letter Mail)
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In Fiscal Year 1990, the

percentage ofletter mail

handled via automated

equipment increased to 49

percent. A further indication

ofthe impact ofpostal

automation was that 65

percent ofall originating

First-Class Mail letters were

handled via automated

equipment in thefiscalyear.

he strategic plan sets three strategies to restrain costs

and rates:

First, increases in total factor productivity to

directly offset resource price increases.

Productivity increased more than 3 percent in Fiscal

Year 1990, spurred by the Corporate Automation Plan,

an integrated effort to

produce a fully barcoded mail

processing system by 1995.

The goal for letter mail is to

have 40 percent of those bar

codes being applied by

customers or their agents, 40

percent by the Postal

Service’s optical character

readers and 20 percent by a

new technology — the

Remote Barcoding System.

During Fiscal Year 1990,

significant progress was made

toward this plan — progress

that included the deployment

of additional equipment.

More than 2,000 optical

character readers and bar code

sorters are now in service,

with the same amount

scheduled for deployment or

modification in Fiscal Year

1991. The mail processed on

automated equipment in

Fiscal Year 1990 represents

49 percent of letter mail

volume, up from 42 percent one year ago.

Progress also was made in removing numerous

hurdles to customer application of bar codes. The rate

case, filed in March 1990, included more customer rate

incentives for barcoding and the preparation of

automation-compatible mail than any previous case.

Allowing customers to apply bar codes in the

address block — another major hurdle — was cleared

with the development of wide area bar code reading

technology a year ahead of schedule. By June 1991,

pre-barcode discounts will be offered for customer

address block barcoding destined for half of the three-

digit ZIP Codes in the country. Discounts for all mail

destinations will be available in September 1991.
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This new technology was tested and proven to be

effective in Tampa, FL during the year. More than 40

customers provided more than three million pieces of

First-Class Mail and third-class mail monthly to

support the test. In September, the Postal Service

awarded contracts totaling $27.2 million to add

wide-area bar code capability to 1,369 existing bar code

sorters and to 1,228 bar code sorters on order.

The development of wide area bar code technology

also has improved the prospects for the barcoding and

automated processing of flat mail. Plans currently

point toward using the wide area reading capability for

processing some flats by the end of 1991. The

perceived operation would still require manual feeding

of flats, but may serve as a sufficient “bridge” while a

new generation of fully automated flats sorters are

developed.

A filing with the Postal Rate Commission to allow

the Postal Service to provide rate incentives for flats

barcoding is scheduled to occur in 1991.

Two final barriers to customer barcoding were

deciding which bar code to apply to flats and the

content of the bar code itself. The decision to commit

to the POSTNET format for flats, and to the Advanced

Bar Code, which includes delivery address information,

removed these barriers. A test of the Advanced Bar

Code concept in Indianapolis, IN indicated that use of

the code increases by up to 50 percent the amount of

time letter carriers can devote to delivery of the mail.

Another new technology— remote barcoding—
also began testing in Fiscal Year 1990 in Nassau

County, NY and Louisville, KY. This system, based on

electronic image processing, is an interim strategy for

barcoding mail that cannot be read by existing postal

optical character readers, including handwritten mail.

A contract for the nationwide deployment of this

equipment is expected to be awarded within the next

year. The keying portion of this system may be done

by contract employees or by postal employees. In July,

postal management announced a preliminary decision

to contract out this portion of the work, but the

affected postal union has been provided an opportunity

to offer counterproposals.

Additionally, funded technology research has made

significant progress in the reading of handwritten

addresses. New research technology can now read 75

percent of handwritten ZIP Codes with an error rate of

less than 0.5 percent. The ability to process

handwritten addresses is essential for the full

automation of the mailstream and can considerably

decrease the cost of handling mail.

Progress also was noted in Fiscal Year 1990 in

converting parcel and sack sorting operations to

automated processing. All sack sorters in Bulk Mail

Centers were equipped with bar code readers by

December 1990, and the Postal Service’s label printing

operations were modified to print bar codes on all sack

labels. The principal benefits of these moves were a

15 percent increase in sacks sorted per workhour and a

reduction of misdirected sacks. Barcoding of parcels

will be implemented in 1992.

The deployment of additional mechanized flats

sorting equipment, new facer-canceler machines, a

new generation of computerized forwarding machines

and other state-of-the art technology made further

contributions to higher efficiency in Fiscal Year 1990.

Similarly, innovations in addressing quality products

such as the CD-ROM ZIP+ 4 Route Retrieval System,

the National Change of Address System, the Address

Change System for second-class mailers and numerous

other services helped broaden customer participation

in preparing mail accurately and in address formats

compatible with automated processing.

The second strategy for restraining postal costs

and rates is to generate new net revenue as an offset to

overhead costs.

Revenue contribution initiatives seek to expand the

use of postal products and services and their

contribution to overhead costs so that those costs are

spread over a larger volume base.
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Above
, the Postal Service mailed the Complete Addressing Guide to

some 111 million addresses nationwide— the largest direct mailing

in history— to encourage better addressing by customers. Market

research at selected test sitesfollowing this mailing indicatedafive-
fold increasefrom 8percent to 40 percent in customer awareness of

the complete addressing and readability programs.

25



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

Among key revenue generation initiatives for the

year were:

Business Plans. Plans were developed for

increasing the overall contribution of Express Mail

Service, Priority Mail, international mail and the

philatelic program. Increases in the revenue

contribution of these products are projected to offset

two to three percentage points in postal cost inflation

through 1995.

Universal Postal l Inion. In November and

December 1989, the Postal Service hosted the 20th

Congress of the Universal Postal Union (UPU) in

Washington, DC.

The principal accomplishments of the UPU
Congress were new terminal dues structure and rates,

development of the Washington General Action Plan,

selection of the Postal Service to chair the Executive

Council of the UPU for the next five years and

development of significant security initiatives.

To recover costs of the UPU Congress, the Postal

Service conducted World Stamp Expo '89 , an

international philatelic exhibition. Revenues from this

exhibition exceeded what was required to offset UPU
Congress expenses.

Olympic Sponsorship. The focus of this

sponsorship is to stress through the Olympic

association the Postal Service’s connection with quality

service provided by motivated employees, but the

Postal Service also expects to net $55 million in

additional revenue.

This sponsorship has been elevated to a global

scope as numerous foreign postal administrations have

signed as partner countries. Each partner will share in

the cost of sponsorship and serve with the Postal

Service as the “Official Expeditedand Package Cornier
”

for the 1992 Olympic Games.

Customers also will have an opportunity to associate

with the Olympics through unique mail order catalog

sales programs. Catalog mailers who provide their

customers shipping options through the Postal Service

will be allowed to display the Olympic rings in

advertising the availability of these services. In

addition, customers ordering from those catalogs and

using Express Alail or Priority Mail as their means of

delivery will have the option of adding to their bill a

contribution to support the U.S. Olympic team.

The third strategy for restraining postal costs is

restraint in postal resource prices, including labor

resource costs.

Negotiating labor agreements that hold the growth

in average workhour costs below inflation and help

increase productivity through a combination of

structural changes, increased flexibility, control of

health benefit costs and simple wage restraint is a

major part of the third leg of the reasonable rates

strategy. This strategy recognizes that not all the

necessary gains in offsetting postal inflation can come

just from productivity or revenue generation initiatives.

The Postal Service entered into negotiations with its

four major unions during Fiscal Year 1990. On
November 20, 1990, the Postal Service and the four

unions failed to reach agreement on new collective

bargaining pacts. In accordance with the Postal

Reorganization Act of 1970, the parties to each

negotiation requested arbitration boards that will

provide full and fair hearings on the issues in conflict

and make binding decisions within 45 days of their

appointment.

Another strategy to contain costs involves expanding

the Postal Service’s supplier base. During Fiscal Year

1990, the Postal Service awarded nearly 74,000

contracts worth more than $4.1 billion. Efforts to

increase competition for Postal Service automation

needs began paying dividends during the fiscal year.

Two new suppliers are now meeting the Postal

Service’s automation requirements. Recognizing that

reliable and innovative suppliers can prove an integral

part of cost containment initiatives, the Postal Service

awarded its first Quality Supplier Awards in Fiscal Year

1990. Eleven companies, representing all segments of

American business, received the awards.
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Above, Postmaster General Anthony M. Frank (right) presented

President George Bush with a letter carrier 's satchel and named
him an honorary "letter carrier to the world" at the opening

ceremonies ofthe Universal Postal Union Congress in

Washington , DC

.
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To millions ofAmerican children , there is no more recognizable image seen

daily in the community than their neighborhood letter carrier or their local

post office, hi Fiscal Year 1990
,
postal employeesfrom the Brooklyn-

Queens Division became a partner with the New York Police Department

in a special “Safe Haven "program designed to protect and assist

children in distress. Above,
children who believe they are in danger or are

beingfollowed l/y a stranger are encouraged to seek out their nearest local

post office or neighborhood letter carrierfor help.
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generation, cost containment and service quality

improvement will require a high level of cooperation

and commitment from employees. The objective is a

working environment that fosters, at all levels,

increased commitment to the achievement of quality

service at reasonable rates.

The plan includes four

strategies to promote

achievement of this

objective:

The first strategy is to

communicate effectively and

credibly to all employees the

values, goals and objectives

of the Postal Service.

With the publication of its

strategic plan, the Postal

Service mounted a major

effort during Fiscal Year 1990

to acquaint its employees

with its changing values,

goals and objectives.

Postmaster General

Anthony M. Frank detailed

the strategic plan and the

issues that underpin it in

“Frank Talk,” a newsletter

mailed to all employees at

their homes. Periodic

updates on progress toward

the plan and other issues of

importance to employees

were included in later

issues of this newsletter.

Communications vehicles — including Postal Life,

the employee magazine; Postal Leader, a newsletter

mailed to all management and supervisory personnel;

and Perspectives , a video magazine provided to the

Postal Service’s field divisions — dealt extensively

with the plan and major business issues affecting the

Postal Service throughout the year.

The plan was unveiled in a national meeting of the

Postal Service’s officers and its 73 Division General

Managers/Postmasters. T he General Managers were

A trend towardprocessing

more mail with less

employees reflects the Postal

Service's commitment to

automation. Mail volume

increased by 2. 9 percent and
the number ofcareer

employees dropped by

2.2 percent in

Fiscal Year 1990.

Comparison ofAnnual Percentage
Change for MailVolume and Career

Employees
6%

4%

2% -

-2%

-4%

i—

r

a

FY86 FY87 FY 88 FY 89 FY 90

Employees Q] Mail Volume

29



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

“Efforts also were

undertaken during

the fiscal year to

improve

relationships

throughout the

Postal Service by

working with the

postal unions and

management

associations*”

subsequently provided with materials to enable them

to articulate the major strategies to all employees

through formal presentations, supervisory “stand up

talks,” locally produced employee newsletters and

videos.

The postal unions and management associations

were included in the national management meetings

and received regular briefings on the plans and issues

throughout the fiscal year. Postal officers and other

speakers appeared at every national management

association convention, at the annual meeting of one

postal union and at hundreds of career awareness and

other conferences to articulate further the values and

essential business strategies embodied in the plan.

Postal employees also received a mailing at their

homes informing them of their pay and benefit levels

as an expression of the monetary value the Postal

Service places on its employees.

The second strategy is to develop, as one means

of employee feedback, quantitative surveys that track

changes in employee attitudes and concerns.

To assure that employees have valid means of

feedback in their communications with management,

work commenced during the fiscal year on tracking

changes in employee attitudes. These surveys will be

used as a diagnostic tool and as the foundation for

increasing the credibility and utility of communications

between management and employees.

Efforts also were undertaken during the fiscal year

to improve relationships throughout the Postal Service

by working with the postal unions and management

associations. Union leaders were invited to meet with

and to brief members of the Board of Governors and to

express their concerns with major Postal Service

initiatives such as automation and remote video

encoding.

In response to these issues and to the growing

cultural diversity of the postal workforce, a

comprehensive study of the Postal Service’s human

resources needs was begun during the fiscal year.
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Above, the delivery ofmail on the dayfollowing the l.oma Prieta

earthquake
, despite sustaining serious damage to mad processing facilities

andpost offices throughout the San Francisco Pay Area , demonstrated

uncommon employee commitment andsignaled the beginning ofthe return

to norma!for many Northern California residents.
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The study is focused on identifying future hiring

levels and the technical skills the Postal Service will

need to continue to improve its efficiency, and on

balancing its organizational needs with the personal

needs of employees.

The third strategy for increasing employee

commitment is to improve relationships throughout the

Postal Service by working with postal unions and

management associations and by consistent use of the

selection, training, appraisal and reward systems.

Both the Employee Involvement/Quality of

Working Life (EI/QWL) and Management by

Participation programs continued to receive emphasis

throughout Fiscal Year 1990. The EI/QWL process is

dedicated to creating opportunities for employees to

participate in finding creative solutions to operating

and other problems. Approximately 6,500 work teams

and quality circles, as well as 400 Joint Steering

Committees, were functioning regularly at the end of

the fiscal year.

I'he Management by Participation effort is a joint

commitment between the Postal Service and its three

management associations to work together to foster

improved communications, working relationships and

commitment. The process is intended to promote

participative management and to focus attention on

identifying and solving persistent problems impeding

operating efficiency and service effectiveness.

In addition to these participative initiatives, the

Postal Service continued its efforts to increase the skills

of its diverse workforce. More than 10 million hours of

training were provided to managers and employees

during the fiscal year. Including trainees’ salaries, the

Postal Service spent $359 million for training during

the year. About 75 percent of that training was

conducted in field installations.

To broaden the reach of its training efforts in a cost-

effective manner, the Postal Service also developed a

satellite video training network linking its management

academy in Potomac, MD and its technical training

center in Norman, OK to all 73 field divisions.

The new network will allow more managers and

employees to increase their technical skills by receiving

training in their home community, which will reduce

travel and related costs and, in turn, increase the

amount of resources that are directed to the actual

training.

This network will be used extensively to prepare

postal acceptance clerks and other public-contact

employees for the planned rate adjustments in 1991. It

also will be used for a variety of other training

applications.

The fourth strategy for improving employee

commitment is to improve motivation and

performance, both group and individual, through

measurement, recognition and compensation based on

restdts.

To encourage excellent service, efficiency and

productivity, employees could be rewarded with

bonuses to recognize top performance. Among other

factors, incentives could be based on periodic

comparisons of revenue to paid hours, and reports

generated by the Customer Satisfaction Index. The

intent is to link employee performance with the Postal

Service’s corporate goals.

These strategies recognize that postal employees,

like workers in other industries, increasingly are

rejecting regimentation and are seeking greater

balance in their working and personal lives. Moreover,

the transition to an automated mail processing

environment will have a major impact on work

assigned to employees, on their working schedules

and, in some cases, their work locations. These all are

issues that require increased sensitivity on the part of

postal managers.

These strategies, therefore, suggest that continued

changes in the Postal Service’s managerial style and its

structure are necessary to assure future high

performance levels. Alore flexible approaches to

compensation — including not just pay, but

opportunities to be involved — must be developed.

Progress toward these important initiatives, too, was

made in Fiscal Year 1990.
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The Postal Service invested about $359 million in

employee training in Fiscal Year 1990. Above, state-of-

the-art automated technology and a well-trained, diverse

workforce are integral to higher employee commitment.
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Governors of the Postal Service

Above, seated left to right: John N. Griesemer, Robert Setrakian, 1989-

1990 Chairman
,
Nonna Pace,

1991 Chairman
,
and Crocker Nevin.

Standing: Bert H. Mackie, LeGree S. Daniels, Ira D. Hall,

Susan E. Alvarado and Tirso delJunco, Al.D.
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Robert Setrakian, Chairman of the Board of Governors,

is a San Francisco businessman. He was appointed to

the Board in December 1985 for a term expiring

December 8, 1993. He previously served as a

Commissioner of the Federal Maritime Commission

from 1983 to 1985.

John N. Griesemer, Vice Chairman ofthe Board, is

President of the Griesemer Stone Company and

General Warehouse Corporation in Springfield, MO.
He became a Governor in December 1984 for a term

that expired December 8, 1986. He was reappointed,

without a break in service, to a full term, expiring

December 8, 1995. He was selected Chairman of the

Board in January 1987 and served two years. ( Governor

Griesemer was reelected Vice Chairman ofthe Board of

Governors on January 8, 1991.)

Norma Pace, Chairman ofthe Audit Committee ofthe

Board, was appointed to serve on the Board in May
1987 for a term expiring December 8, 1994. An

economist and consultant to several top corporations in

the nation, she is the author of numerous articles for

business publications on forecasting and the use of

forecasting in business planning. {Governor Pace was

electedChairman ofthe Board ofGovernors on

January 8, 1991.)

Susan E. Alvarado, Vice President of Operations,

Akmer International, Inc., an Alexandria, VA-based

exporter/importer and fabricator of marble and granite,

was appointed in July 1988 to serve on the Board for a

term expiring December 8, 1996. Prior to joining

Akmer, she was President of the Alvarado Group, a

Washington, DC government relations firm. Formerly

Assistant for Legislative Affairs to Assistant Minority

Leader Senator Ted Stevens of Alaska — and

subsequently to Vice President George Bush — she

later served as Vice President for Congressional liaison

for the National Association of Broadcasters.

LeGree S. Daniels, a noted civil rights activist, was

appointed to the Board in August 1990 for a term

expiring December 8, 1998. She served as the U. S.

Department of Education’s Assistant Secretary for

Civil Rights from 1987 to 1989. Previously, she served

as Deputy Secretary of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania.

Tirso del Juneo, M.D., a Los Angeles surgeon and

entrepreneur, was appointed to the Board in July 1988

for a term expiring December 8, 1991. He founded and

served as Chairman of the Board of the Los Angeles

National Bank and now serves as a member of the

Board of Regents of the University of California.

Ira D. Hall, 1 reasurer of IBM US, was appointed to

serve on the Board in November 1987. I Iis term

expired December 8, 1990. (As provided by law, he

will continue to serve on the Board until December 8,

1991, or until his successor is confirmed by the Senate.)

Prior to joining IBM, he was a Senior Vice President of

the New York investment firm of L.F. Rothschild,

Unterberg, Towbin.

Bert H. Mackie, President of the Security National

Bank of Enid, OK, was appointed to serve on the

Board on December 9, 1988. His term will expire

December 8, 1997. He is an ardent supporter of quality

education and is a trustee of the Oklahoma

Foundation for Excellence.

Crocker Nevin became a Governor in August 1986

and will serve the remainder of a term expiring

December 8, 1992. He previously served on the Board

of Governors from 1971 to 1977. He has an extensive

background in banking, finance and community

service.

Anthony M. Frank was appointed the nation’s 69th

Postmaster General by the Board on February 2, 1988,

taking office March 1, 1988. Prior to joining the Postal

Service, he was Chairman of the Board and Chief

Executive Officer of First Nationwide Bank, one of the

nation’s largest consumer banking operations.

Michael S. Coughlin was named Deputy Postmaster

General by the Board on January 5, 1987 after holding

a series of top-level postal management positions. Now
the Chief Operating Officer of the Postal Service, he

entered it in 1967 as a management intern.

Also serving on the Board during Fiscal Year 1990 was

John L. Ryan, whose term expired December 8, 1989,

but who continued to serve as provided by law until

August 1990.

Board of Governors Fiscal Year 1990
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Officers of the U. S. Postal Service

Officers of the Postal Service are

appointed by and serve at the

pleasure of the Postmaster General,

and are authorized to execute and

fulfill the duties of their office

according to law. In selecting them,

the Postal Service places special

trust and confidence in their

integrity and ability







Officers of the
as of Ja>

U. S. Postal Service
ftJARYll, 1991

Also serving as Officers during Fiscal Year 1990 were:

William A. Campbell, Regional Postmaster General,

Southern Region; Louis A. Cox, General Counsel;

Peter K Eichom. Senior Assistant Postmaster General.

Marketing& Communications Group; and

James R. Glassco. Treasurer.
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Financial Statements
Balance Sheets

United States Postal Service Sept. 30, 1990 Sept. 30, 1989

Assets (Dollars in Thousands)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,737,793 $ 1,876,553

U.S. Government securities at amortized cost,

which approximates market 1,895,552 2,827,181

Receivables

Foreign countries 390,326 344,481

1 kS. Government 102,567 139,889

Accrued interest 29,837 59,833

Other 63,714 59,528

586,444 603,731

Less allowances 28,921 27,285

557,523 576,446

Supplies, advances and prepayments 202,473 168,259

Total current assets 4,393,341 5,448,439

Other assets—Note 5 26,936 16,341

Property and equipment, at cost—Note 5

Buildings 7,433,508 6,954,582

Equipment 5,134,542 4,656,713

Land 1,302,322 1 ,209,555

13,870,372 12,820,850

I ,ess allowances for depreciation 4,449,609 3,988,248

9,420,763 8,832,602

Construction in progress 1,885,211 1,302,258

I leasehold improvements, net ofamortization 217,116 201,144

11,523,090 10,336,004

Deferred retirement costs—Note 4 21,426,196 20,971,164

$37,369,563 $36,771,948

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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United States Postal Service Sept. 30, 1990 Sept. 30, 1989

LiabilitiesandNet Capital Deficiency (Dollars in Thousands)

Current liabilities

Compensation and benefits $ 2,414,372 $ 2,110,586

Estimated prepaid postage 1,296,000 1,252,000

Payables and accrued expenses

Foreign countries 405,870 372,006

U.S. Government ............................................. 255,710 280,886

Other 221,126 204,932

882,706 857,824

Prepaid permit mail and box rentals 887,072 830,053

Outstanding postal money orders 506,455 544,203

Current portion oflong-term debt ......................... 303,200 303,200

Total current liabilities 6,289,805 5,897,866

Long-term debt, less current portion—Note 5 6,667,530 6,173,062

Other liabilities

Amounts payable for retirement benefits—Note 4 .... 20,767,653

Workers’ compensation claims 3,780,000

Employees’ accumulated leave 998,478

Other 143,763

25,689,894

20,359,305

3,745,000

940,581

57,763

25,102,649

Commitments and contingencies—Notes 3, 4, 6 and 7

Net capital deficiency

Capital contributions ofthe U.S. Government

Deficit since reorganization

Total net capital deficiency

3,034,127

( 4,311,793)

( 1,277,666)

$37,369,563

3,036,586

( 3,438,215)

( 401,629)

$36,771,948

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Statements of Operationsand Changes
in Net Capital Deficiency

United States Postal Service
Year Ended

Sept. 30, 1990
Year Ended

Sept. 30, 1989

Operating revenue—Note 2

Operating expenses

Compensation and benefits—Notes 3 and 4

Other

(Dollars in Thousands)

$39,654,830 $38,415,092

34,214,093 32,368,364

6,275,791 6,002,394

40,489,884 38,370,758

(Loss) income from operations

Interest income

( 835,054)

419,691

( 458,215)

( 873,578)

44,334

504,513

( 488,128)

60,719

Interest expense

Net (loss) income

Net capital deficiency—beginning ofyear ( 401,629) ( 460,434)

Capital equipment transferred to U.S. Government

Net capital deficiency—end ofyear

( 2,459)

($ 1,277,666)

( 1,914)

($ 401,629)

'

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Statementsof Gash Flows

Year Ended Year Ended
United States Postal Service Sept. 30, 1990 Sep r. 30, 1989

(Dollars in Thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net (loss) income

Adjustments to reconcile net ( loss) income to

($ 873,578) $ 60,719

net cash provided by operating activities:

1 )epreciation and amortization 668,751 598,736

Increase in other liabilities 86,000 27,763

Increase in employees’ accumulated leave

Increase in noncurrent workers’

57,897 58,001

compensation claims 35,000 378,000

( Increase) decrease in retirement, net

Changes in current assets and liabilities:

( 46,684) 37,293

Increase in compensation and benefits 303,786 151,328

Increase in prepaid permit mail and box rentals . 57,019 43,363

Increase in estimated prepaid postage 44,000 56,000

Increase in payables and accrued expenses........ 24,882 3,586

Decrease in receivables, net .............................. 18,923 45,524

Increase in supplies, advances and prepayments

(Decrease) increase in outstanding

( 34,214) ( 5,592)

postal money orders ( 37,748) 108,020

Net cash provided by operating activities 304,034 1,562,741

Cash flows from investing activities:

Sale (purchase) ofU.S. Government securities, net .

.

931,629 ( 42,749)

Purchase ofproperty and equipment, net ( 1,858,296) ( 1,399,627)

Net cash used in investing activities ( 926,667) ( 1,442,376)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Issuance oflong-term debt ....................................... 800,000 900,000

Increase in other assets ( 10,595) ( 2,923)

Payments on long-term debt ( 305,532) ( 303,642)

Net cash provided by financing activities 483,873 593,435

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents .... ( 138,760) 713,800

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,876,553 1,162,753

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $1,737,793 $ 1,876,553

Supplemental disclosures ofcash flow information:

Cash paid during the year for interest $ 565,259 $ 544,888

Cash received during the year for interest $ 449,687 $ 474,321

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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United States Postal Service Notesto Financial Statements

SeptemberSO, 1990 and 1989

1. Postal Reorganization & Accounting

Policies

Postal Reorganization

The United States Postal Service (Postal Service)

commenced operations on July 1, 1971,

in accordance with the provisions of the Postal

Reorganization Act. Its initial capital consisted of the

equity of the Government of the United States in the

former Post Office Department, with assets carried at

original cost less depreciation. All liabilities attributable to

operations of the former Post Office Department

remained liabilities of the U.S. Government, except that

the unexpended balances of appropriations made to, held

or used by, or available to the former Post Office

Department and all liabilities chargeable thereto became

assets and liabilities, respectively, of the Postal Service.

Cash Equivalents

—Cash equivalents include securities with maturities at

date of purchase of 90 days or less.

Properly andEquipment

—Buildings and equipment are depreciated over their

estimated useful lives using the straight-line method.

Leasehold improvements are amortized over the lesser of

the lease period or their useful life. Repair and

maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

Estimated PrepaidPostage

—Estimated prepaid postage represents the estimated

amount of revenue collected prior to the end of the year

for which services will be performed in the following

year.

Workers' Compensation Claims

—Workers’ compensation costs are self-insured by the

Postal Service. Such costs are recorded as an operating

expense in the year of injury at the present value of the

total estimated costs of claims. Estimates of the total costs

of claims are based upon severity of injury, age, assumed

mortality, experience trends and other factors.

Retirement Benefits

—Amounts payable for retirement benefits reflect the

Postal Service’s legal obligation to the Civil Service

Retirement and Disability Eund (the CSRS Fund) arising

from increases in basic pay granted by postal

management to its employees and cost-of-living

adjustments (COLAs) to postal annuitants based on

postal service. Also included in this total is an unfunded

liability arising from the transfer of Civil Service

Retirement System (CSRS) employees into the Federal

Employees Retirement System (FERS). These liabilities

are payable in equal amounts over a 30-year period, with

the exception of COLAs, which are payable over 15

years. Amounts applicable to operations of future years

are capitalized as deferred retirement costs and are

subsequently amortized over periods of 30 and 15 years.

Research and Development Costs

— Research and development costs, which relate

primarily to new equipment design, are expensed as

incurred. Such costs amounted to approximately

$81,000,000 in Fiscal Year 1990 and $61,000,000 in Fiscal

Year 1989.

Retiree Health Benefits

—Retiree health benefit costs are expensed as incurred.

The Financial Accounting Standards Board has issued an

Exposure Draft of a proposed Statement on Accounting

Standards, “Employers’ Accounting for Post-Retirement

Benefits Other Phan Pensions,” that would chaqge

generally accepted accounting principles for retiree

health benefits. The Postal Service has not determined

what effect the proposed change might have on its

financial statements, should the proposed Statement be

adopted in its present form.
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2. Revenue Forgone

Operating revenue includes reimbursement for revenue

forgone. Revenue forgone results from charging lower

rates for the mail categories which Congress has

determined should be subsidized through tax dollars.

Revenue forgone reimbursed to the Postal Service during

Fiscal Years 1990 and 1989 amounted to $453,425,000

and $436,417,000, respectively.

3. Post-Retirement Health Benefit Programs

Career employees of the Postal Service are eligible to

participate in the Federal Employees Health Benefit

Plan (FEHBP), which is administered by the Office of

Personnel Management (OPM), during their

employment and also after retirement. Under the

FEHBP, the Postal Service pays a portion of the health

insurance premiums of participating employees, retirees

and their survivors.

—Public Law 99-272, enacted in April 1986, obligated

the Postal Service to pay the employer’s share of health

insurance premiums incurred through participation in the

FEHBP for employees retiring after September 30, 1986

and their survivors, with no apportionment of such costs

for non-Postal Service employment. Such costs amounted

to $166,000,000 in Fiscal Year 1990 and $100,000,000 in

Fiscal Year 1989.

—The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990

(OBRA 1990) was enacted in October 1990, and

extended the Postal Service’s obligation to include the

employer’s share of health insurance premiums incurred

through participation in the FEHBP for all employees

retiring after June 30, 1971 and their survivors, with the

exclusion of costs attributable to non-Postal Service

employment. This increased obligation commenced on

October 1, 1990 and therefore no provision for its effects

has been included in the accompanying financial

statements.

—Under the provisions ofOBRA 1990, the increased

obligation referred to in the preceding paragraph includes

reimbursements of $455,000,000 that will be payable by

the Postal Service to the Federal Employee Health

Benefit Fund for the employer’s share of retiree and

survivor health benefit premiums incurred through

participation in the FEHBP and paid by the federal

government for Postal Service employees retiring during

the period from July 1, 1971 through September 30, 1986.

The reimbursements due from the Postal Service are

payable from Fiscal Year 1991 through Fiscal Year 1995.

4.

Retirement Programs

Description ofPlans and Contribution Rates

The Postal Reorganization Act provided that officers and

career employees of the Postal Service were to be

covered by the Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS).

CSRS provides a basic annuity and Medicare coverage.

—Employees hired between January 1, 1984 and

January 1, 1987 were covered by the provisions of the

Dual Civil Service Retirement/Social Security System

until January 1, 1987. Certain employees with prior

government service continue to be covered by such

provisions.

—Effective January 1, 1987, employees hired since

January 1, 1984, except as noted above, are subject to the

provisions of the Federal Employees Retirement System

(FERS) Act of 1986. In addition, employees hired prior to

January 1, 1984 were able to elect participation in FERS
during certain periods in Fiscal Years 1987 and 1988.

FERS is a three-tier retirement system consisting of

Social Security, a basic annuity plan and a thrift savings

plan.

—T he Postal Service is required to contribute a

minimum of 1 percent per annum of the basic pay of

FERS employees to the thrift savings plan. Contributions

by FERS employees to the thrift savings plan are

voluntary and are fully matched by the Postal Service up

to 3 percent of basic pay and at a 50 percent rate between

3 percent and 5 percent of basic pay.
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—The following table summarizes contribution rates for

these retirement plans during Fiscal Years 1990 and

1989. Contributions for Social Security and Medicare are

based upon gross Social Security wages. All other

contributions are based on a percent of basic pay.

Civil Service Retirement System

Contributionsfor:

Retirement and Disability Fund
Medicare

Thrift Savings Plan

Dual Civil Service Retirement System/

Social Security

Contributionsfor:

Retirement and Disability Fund
Social Security .

Thrift Savings Plan

Federal Employees Retirement System

Contributionsfor

:

Basic Annuity Plan

Social Security

Thrift Savings Plan

Postal Service Employees

1990 1989 1990 1989

7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

1.45% 1.45% 1.45% 1.45%

— — 0-5% 0-5%

7.00% 7.00% 0.80% 0.94%

7.65% 7.51% 7.65% 7.51%

— — 0-5% 0-5%

13.00% 12.86% 0.80% 0.94%

7.65% 7.51% 7.65% 7.51%

1-5% 1-5% 0-10% 0-10%

The following table summarizes the number of employees

enrolled in each of the retirement plans at the end of

Fiscal Years 1990 and 1989.

1990 1989

Civil Service Retirement Svstem .......

.

447,538 474,017

DualCivil Service Retirement System/

Social Security 14,470 14,294

Federal Employees Retirement System 298,086 288,811
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, Unfunded Liability

The unfunded liability of the FERS basic annuity plan

relates to costs associated with employees who

transferred from the CSRS. This liability is determined

by the Office of Personnel Management (OPM), and is

funded by the Postal Service through supplemental

contributions over a 30-year period with interest

computed at 7 percent per annum. In Fiscal Year 1989,

OPM determined the initial supplemental liability under

FERS attributable to Postal Service employees at

September 30, 1988 to be $400,000,000. An annual

payment of $32,235,000 is due on September 30 of each

year. The FERS unfunded liability balance totalled

$361,274,000 and $367,765,000 as of September 30, 1990

and 1989, respectively.

—Under the CSRS, the Postal Service is liable for that

portion of any estimated increase in the unfunded

liability of the CSRS Fund attributable to Postal Service

employee-management agreements that authorize

increases in employees’ basic pay on which benefits

payable from the CSRS Fund are computed. 'The

estimated increase in the unfunded liability as

determined by OPM is paid by the Postal Service in 30

equal annual installments with interest computed at 5

percent per annum. The first payment thereof is due at

the end of the fiscal year in which an increase in the basic

pay becomes effective.

—The increases in the unfunded liability for retirement

benefits pursuant to employee-management agreements

under the CSRS in Fiscal Years 1990 and 1989 were

$661,996,000 and $811,411,000, respectively. Total

increases in the annual payments that resulted from

increases in basic pay were $41,013,000 for Fiscal Year

1990 and $50,270,000 for Fiscal Year 1989.

—In Fiscal Year 1990, the Postal Service became liable

for the cost ofCOLAs granted to postal annuitants

retiring subsequent to September 30, 1986, pursuant to

the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989 (OBRA
1989). The annual liability created by this law is

determined by OPA1 and funded in equal annual

installments over 15 years, with interest at 5 percent per

annum. The first installment became due on September

30, 1990. Total Fiscal Year 1990 expense related to this

law amounted to $73,632,000 and includes retroactive

expense attributable to COLAs paid since Fiscal Year

1987. 'The unfunded liability for annuitants’ COLAs as of

September 30, 1990, is $486,470,000.
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—The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990,

enacted in October 1990, extended the obligation of the

Postal Service for COLAs to include COLAs granted to

employees retiring from July 1, 1971 through September

30, 1986. Reimbursements due from the Postal Service

for COLAs previously funded by the Federal

government will amount to $1,685,000,000 and will be

payable to the CSRS Fund from Fiscal Year 1991 through

Fiscal Year 1995. This increased obligation commenced

on October 1, 1990, and therefore no provision for its

effects has been included in the accompanying financial

statements.

—The estimated future minimum payments required to

fund amounts payable for CSRS and FERS retirement

benefits as of September 30, 1990 are as follows:

Fiscal Year Amount

1991

$ 1,809,028,000

1992

1,735,396,000

1993

1,735,396,000

1994

1,735,396,000

1995

1,735,396,000

Thereafter 26,979,926,000

35,730,538,000

Less amounts representing interest

and the portion classified

as a current liability 14,962,885,000

$20,767,653,000

—Aggregate retirement expenses for Fiscal Years 1990

and 1989 were $4,403,000,000 and $4,374,000,000,

respectively, including $1,764,392,000 and

$1,649,747,000, respectively, attributable to amortization

of deferred retirement costs and interest on the unfunded

liability.

5. Long-Term Debt and Interest Costs

The Postal Reorganization Act authorizes the Postal

Service to issue and sell obligations not to exceed

$10,000,000,000 outstanding at any one time. As

amended by Public Law 101-227, its borrowing authority

has been increased to $12,500,000,000 for Fiscal Year

1991 and $15,000,000,000 for Fiscal Year 1992. The limit

for the yearly net increases outstanding in capital

improvements and operating expenses has been

increased in Fiscal Year 1990 to $2,000,000,000 for capital

improvements and $1,000,000,000 for operating expenses

from the Fiscal Year 1989 limits of $1,500,000,000 and

$500,000,000, respectively.

46



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Long term debt consists ofthe following:

Sept. 30, 1990 Sept. 30, 1989

6-7/8% Postal Service Bonds, Series A, due

February 1, 1997 $250,000,000 $ 250,000,000

Notes payable to Federal Financing Bank:

8.075% payable $32,000,000 each year to

May 3 1,2000 ............................................... 320,000,000 352,000,000

7.80% payable $ 15,000,000 each year to

May 3 1,2001 ............................................... 165,000,000 180,000,000

10.475% payable $38,800,000 each year to

May 3 1,2010 ............................................... 776,000,000 814,800,000

7.59 1% payable $50,000,000 each year to

May 31, 201 1 ............................................... 1,050,000,000 1,100,000,000

8.474% payable $30,000,000 each year to

May31, 2012 660,000,000 690,000,000

8.908% payable $35,400,000 each year to

May 31,2012 778,800,000 814,200,000

9.074% payable $60,000,000 each year to

May31,2012 1,320,000,000 1,380,000,000

9.08 1% payable $36,000,000 each year to

May 31, 1996$12,000,000dueJune2, 1997... 228,000,000 264,000,000

8.795% payable $24,000,000 commencing on
May31, 1997 with 16paymentsof

$36,000,000 due each succeeding

year ending on May 31, 2013

with an average interest rate of8. 7572% 600,000,000 600,000,000

8.488% payable on October 2, 1995 with

interest payments commencing on
March31, 1991 ............................................ 800,000,000 —

Mortgage notes payable including interest of4.75%

to 10% maturing from Fiscal Years 1991

through 2004 secured by land, buildings

and equipment with a carrying amount
of$ 1 10,000,000 (aggregate annual

installments approximate $6,000,000) .................... 22,930,000 31,262,000

6,970,730,000 6,476,262,000

Less current portion 303,200,000 303,200,000

$6,667,530,000 $6,173,062,000
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The 6-7/8% Series A Postal Service Bonds were issued

under a Trust Indenture dated February 1, 1972, and are

secured by a first lien on the revenue, income, fees, rents,

appropriations, and other receipts of the Postal Service;

the proceeds of all obligations issued by the Postal

Service; and all sinking and improvement funds

established pursuant to the Trust Indenture. On July 31

of each year, the Postal Service is required to deposit in a

sinking and improvement fund the sum of $10,000,000

either in cash or reacquired Series A Bonds. However, at

the option of the Postal Service, such sinking fund

requirements may be applied to the payment of costs of

capital additions or improvements to properties of the

Postal Service, or may be used to invest in restricted

Treasury securities as agreed with the fund custodian.

Since the commencement of the sinking fund in 1978,

the Postal Service has applied $1 10,000,000 to the

construction of mail facilities. The balance in the sinking

fund ($20,000,000 in 1990 and $10,000,000 in 1989) is

classified with other assets in the accompanying balance

sheets. The bonds are redeemable prior to maturity in

February 1997, at the option of the Postal Service, at the

principal amount plus accrued interest.

6. Commitments

At September 30, 1990, the estimated cost to complete

approved Postal Service capital projects was

approximately $2,849,000,000.

—Total rental expense for the years ended September

30, 1990 and 1989 is summarized as follows:

1990

Noncancellable real estate leases

including related taxes ( 1990,

$45,800,000; 1989, $41,400,000) .... $491,600,000

F acilities leased from General

Services Administration subject

to 120-day notice ofcancellation .... 34,400,000

Equipment and other short-term

rentals 49,800,000

$575,800,000

At September 30, 1990, the future minimum rentals for

all noncancellable leases are as follows:

Year Total

1991

$ 397,000,000

1992

342,000,000

1993

281,000,000

1994

232,000,000

1995

181,000,000

Thereafter 552,000,000

$1,985,000,000

Most of these leases contain renewable options for

periods ranging from three to 20 years. Certain

noncancellable real estate leases have options to purchase

the facilities at prices specified in the leases.

1989

$456,500,000

35.900.000

44.900.000

$537,300,000
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Reportof Independent Auditors

7. Contingencies

Several equal employment opportunity, employee

compensation and postal rate class action lawsuits are

pending against the Postal Service. In addition, there are

certain pending suits and claims resulting from traffic

accidents involving postal vehicles and injuries on postal

properties, suits involving personal claims and property

damages, and suits and claims arising out of postal

contracts.

—In the opinion of management and General Counsel,

adequate provision has been made for amounts which

may become due under the suits, claims, and proceedings

discussed in the preceding paragraph.

Board of Governors
United States Postal Service

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of

the United States Postal Service as of September 30, 1990

and 1989, and the related statements of operations and

changes in net capital deficiency and cash flows for the

years then ended. These financial statements are the

responsibility of the United States Postal Service’s

management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion

on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards. Those standards require

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable

assurance about whether the financial statements are free

of material misstatement. An audit includes examining,

on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and

disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also

includes assessing the accounting principles used and

significant estimates made by management, as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for

our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to

above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial

position of the United States Postal Service at September

30, 1990 and 1989, and the results of its operations and its

cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with

generally accepted accounting principles.

Washington, DC
November 9, 1990
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Financial HistorySummary

1990 1989 1988 1987 1986

(Dollars in Thousands)

Statementof Operations

Operating revenue ......................... $39,201,405 $37,978,675 $35,035,753 $31,528,112 $30,102,091

Public service appropriation ........... 0 0 0 0 0

Revenue forgone appropriation ...... 453,425 436,417 517,000 650,000 715,836

Total operating revenue 39,654,830 38,415,092 35,552,753 32,178,112 30,817,927

Salaries and benefits 34,214,093 32,368,364 30,478,649 27,228,844 25,575,894

Otherexpenses 6,275,791 6,002,394 5,640,537 5,290,845 5,140,701

Total operating expenses 40,489,884 38,370,758 36,119,186 32,519,689 30,716,595

Operating (loss) income ( 835,054) 44,334 ( 566,433) ( 341,577) 101,332

Other (loss) income ( 38,524) 16,385 ( 30,477) 118,891 203,276

Net (loss) income ($ 873,578) $ 60,719 ($ 596,910) ($ 222,686) $ 304,608

Balance Sheet

Assets

Current assets ........................... $4,393,341 $ 5,448,439 $ 4,731,822 $ 5,340,524 $ 4,658,520

Property, plant and equipment,

deferred retirement costs

and other assets ..................... 32,976,222 31,323,509 29,940,440 26,746,689 25,155,662

Total assets $37,369,563 $36,771,948 $34,672,262 $32,087,213 $29,814,182

Liabilities

Current liabilities ....................... $ 6,289,805 $ 5,897,866 $ 5,499,569 $ 5,603,132 $ 4,846,471

Other liabilities 25,689,894 25,102,649 24,020,423 21,911,231 21,513,194

Long-term debt .......................... 6,667,530 6,173,062 5,612,704 4,434,623 3,092,649

(Net capital deficiency) equity ........ ( 1,277,666) ( 401,629) ( 460,434) 138,227 361,868

Total liabilities and equity ............... $37,369,563 $36,771,948 $34,672,262 $32,087,213 $29,814,182

Analysis of Changes in

(Net Capital Deficiency)Equity

Beginning balance ($ 401,629) ($ 460,434) $ 138,227 $ 361,868 $ 58,364

Net (loss) income................. ( 873,578) 60,719 ( 596,910) ( 222,686) 304,608

Capital contributions ( 2,459) ( 1,914) ( 1,751) ( 955) ( 1,104)

Ending balance ($ 1,277,666) ($ 401,629) ($ 460,434) $ 138,227 $ 361,868
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Impactof Revenue Forgone Appropriation*
on Revenues, FiscalYear 1990

Total Income Income from Income from
Glasses of Service of Service Revenues Appropriation

Appropriaton as

a Percentage
of Income

(Don ars in Millions)

First-Class Mail $24,023.3 $24,023.3 none none

Priority Mail 1,554.7 1,554.7 none none

Express Mail ....................................... 630.7 630.7 none none

Mailgram 8.5 8.5 none none

Second-Class Mail

Within-the-county

Outside-the-county

$ 123.9 $ 91.7 $ 32.2 26.0%

Nonprofit publications 299.4 238.6 60.8 20.3%

Classroom publications 9.2 6.1 3.1 33.7%

Regular-rate publications 1,161.9 1,161.6 0.3 0.0%

Fees 11.3 11.3 none none

Total Second-Class Mail $ 1,605.7 $ 1,509.3 $ 96.4 6.0%

Third-Class Mail

Single-piece rate $ 186.2 $ 186.2 none none

Regular bulk rate 6,934.9 6,934.9 none none

Nonprofit bulk rate 1,284.1 908.9 $375.2 29.2%

Fees 52.4 52.4 none none

Total Third-Class Mail ........................ $ 8,457.6 $ 8,082.4 $375.2 4.4%

F ourth-Class Mail

Parcels (zone rate) $ 419.2 $ 419.2 none none

Bound printed matter. 235.3 235.3 none none

Speci al rate matter 214.9 214.9 none none

1 dbrarymateri al s ...........................

.

51.8 48.8 $ 3.0 5.8%

Fees 1.3 1.3 none none

Total Fourth-Class Mail........ $ 922.5 $ 919.5 $ 3.0 0.3%

Free mail for the blind

and handicapped $ 23.7 - $ 23.7 100.0%

International Mail 1,163.2 1,163.2 none none

Totals $38,389.9 $37,891.6 $498.3 1.3%

Adjustment for prior years ................... ( 44.9)

Totals

* Revenue forgone is that revenue given up or

“forgone” by the Postal Service as a result of

providing mail service at a reduced rate in

accordance with Congressional mandate. This
revenue loss is reimbursed to the Postal Service

by an annual appropriation of Congress, as

specified in the 1970 Postal Reorganization Act.
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Source of Income, FiscalYear 1990

(Dollars in Millions)

Mail revenue $37,891.6

Special services 1,309.8

Government appropriations for free

and reduced rate mail 453.4

Total operating revenue 39,654.8

Total operating expenses 40,489,9

Income from operations ( 835.1)

Interest income 419.7

Interest expense ( 458.2)

Net loss ($ 873.6)

Analysis of Expenses, Fiscal Year 1990
( Portion of Postal Service dollar by item)

Travel

Transportation

Supplies and materials

Rent, communications and utilities..

Printing

Depreciation and write-offs 1.68<£

Interest on notes, mortgages

and bonds 1.12C

Insurance claims and indemnities 19

C

Other services 2.49

C

Personnel benefits 19.58c

Personnel compensation 63.98c

52



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

Analysis of Mail Volume, FiscalYear 1990

Percent
1990 1989 Change

First-Class

(Pieces in

89.27

Billions)

85.86 4.0

Second-Class 10.68 10.52 1.5

Third-Class 63.73 62.78 1.5

Fourth-Class .66 .63 5.9

U.S. Postal Service .54 .52 2.0

International .80 .72 10.3

All other .63 .57 10.2

Total Mail 166.31* 161.60 2.9

# Rounding the various classes of mail causes the total volume figure to

exceed the Fiscal Year annual mail volume of 166.30 billion pieces.

Composition of Mail, Fiscal Year 1990
( Percentage of totalvolume by class)

International 5%
Fourth-Class 4%
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Operating Statistics

Classes ofMail 1990 1989 1988 1987 1986

First-Class

(In Thousands of Units Indicated)

Pieces, number

Weight, pounds ...............

Revenue

89,269,649

........... 3,339,790

........... $24,023,323

85,855,458

3,216,108

$23,234,417

84,749,464

3,174,064

$21,402,234

78,869,309

2,970,439

$18,786,027

76,186,648

2,811,578

$18,034,926

Priority Mail

Pieces, number

Weight, pounds

Revenue

........... 517,850

........... 1,007,067

$ 1,554,656

470,831

939,318

$ 1,415,820

436,735

924,666

$ 1,329,170

354,331

763,085

$ 1,085,636

329,896

704,027

$ 1,010,709

Express Mail

Pieces, number ...............

Weight, pounds

Revenue

........... 58,582

........... 112,451

$ 630,707

53,308

98,810

$ 571,992

45,628

84,592

$ 523,804

41,531

76,832

$ 498,733

40,095

125,325

$ 490,782

Mailgram

Pieces, number

Revenue

........... 14,001

........... $ 8,477

16,871

$ 10,193

19,617

$ 11,831

21,900

$ 13,361

25,540

$ 17,469

Second-Class

Pieces, number ...............

Weight, pounds

Revenue

........... 10,680,469

........... 4,233,113

$ 1,509,346

10,523,374

4,169,919

$ 1,519,267

10,483,435

4,118,140

$ 1,400,115

10,324,309

4,012,421

$ 1,279,847

10,587,904

3,971,641

$ 1,222,327

Third-Class

Pieces, number

Weight, pounds

Revenue

63,725,110

........... 7,648,088

........... $ 8,082,377

62,779,116

7,478,767

$ 7,923,511

63,249,821

7,651,602

$ 7,311,334

59,733,198

7,155,038

$ 6,147,551

55,048,946

6,543,988

$ 5,606,268
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ClassesofMail 1990 1989 1988 1987 1986

(In Thousands of Units Indicated)

Fourth-Glass

Pieces, number 662,977 625,932 673,769 615,230 602,006

Weight, pounds 2,109,342 2,196,129 2,335,516 2,178,673 2,254,271

Revenue $ 919,S40 $ 908,432 $ 929,435 $ 822,917 $ 814,291

International Surface

Pieces, number 165,901 165,799 176,352 266,966 315,734

Weight, pounds 146,216 139,443 137,986 148,138 153,750

Revenue $ 222,123 $ 216,848 $ 192,884 $ 205,896 $ 220,877

International Air

Pieces, number 632,364 558,056 549,874 510,850 481,993

Weight, pounds 102,397 88,465 84,511 67,774 64,408

Revenue $ 941,078 $ 864,308 $ 798,750 $ 751,256 $ 713,249

Penalty*

Pieces, number — — — 2,644,744 2,969,799

Weight, pounds — — — 452,841 468,930

Revenue — — — $ 844,158 $ 896,376

Franked*

Pieces, number — — — 507,019 751,769

Weight, pounds — — — 13,875 17,441

Revenue — — — $ 63,164 $ 96,103

U.S. Postal Service**

Pieces, number 538,427 527,791 530,402 —
Weight, pounds 97,388 66,323 64,014

Free for the Blind

Pieces, number 35,440 26,728 38,528 41,187 35,475

Weight, pounds 30,235 18,463 30,756 41,999 36,793

Totals

Pieces, number 166,300,770 161,603,264 160,953,625 153,930,574 147,375,805

Weightpounds 18,826,087 18,411,745 18,605,847 17,881,115 17,152,152

Revenue $ 37,891,627 $ 36,664,788 $ 33,899,557 $ 30,498,546 $ 29,123,377

“Beginning in Fiscal Year 1988, Penalty and

Franked mail are included in their classes of

mail. Volume data for Fiscal Years 1986 and

1987 are not comparable with later years.

““Beginning in Fiscal Year 1988, U.S. Postal

Service official mail, formerly included with

Penalty mail, is shown separately.
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Special Services 1990 1989 1988 1987 1986

(In Thousands of Units Indicated)

Registry

Number ofarticles

(paid and free) 45,312 48,939 50,280 52,427 52,348

Revenue .... $ 173,725 $ 181,270 $ 184,808 $ 159,514 $ 167,363

Certified

Number ofpieces

(paid and free) 191,032 176,540 176,755 160,602 147,374

Revenue .... $ 309,652 $ 284,394 $ 260,897 $ 222,973 $ 202,927

Insurance

Number ofarticles

(paid and free) ..................... 33,102 34,878 35,151 40,006 39,783

Revenue .... $ 47,250 $ 48,869 $ 48,175 $ 51,733 $ 50,344

Collection-on-Delivery

Number ofarticles 9,926 10,049 9,604 10,405 10,383

Revenue .... $ 26,093 $ 26,993 $ 20,678 $ 19,569 $ 19,528

Special Delivery

Number ofarticles

(paid and free) 1,161 2,212 5,311 8,440 10,232

Revenue .................................... $ 6,345 $ 12,042 $ 20,196 $ 25,144 $ 30,448

Money Orders
Numberissued 155,141 150,407 144,049 141,977 133,799

Revenue fees .... $ 154,588 $ 147,771 $ 141,510 $ 147,525 $ 134,647

Other

Box rent revenue .... $ 393,807 $ 362,318 $ 295,630 $ 273,262 $ 258,582

Stamped envelope revenue 25,181 15,883 22,927 18,434 14,743

Other revenue, net 173,137 234,347 141,375 111,412 100,132

Totals

Special services revenue .............. $ 1,309,778 $ 1,313,887 $ 1,136,196 $ 1,029,566 $ 978,714

Mail revenue 37,891,627 36,664,788 33,899,557 30,498,546 29,123,377

Operating revenue .... $ 39,201,405 $ 37,978,675 $ 35,035,753 $ 31,528,112 $ 30,102,091
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Employees* 1990 1989 1988 1987 1986

Headquarters—L’Enfant Plaza 2,291 2,278 2,323 2,112 2,021

Headquarters—Eield Support 1 1 nits 5,691 5,882 5,703 5,820 5,617

Inspection Service (field ) 4,259 4,276 4,176 4,300 4,287

F ield Career Employees

Regional Offices 542 431 437 432 603

Postmasters 26,995 27,242 27,846 27,809 27,451

Supervisors 43,458 44,793 44,401 43,297 40,935

Prof. Admin, Tech. Personnel ............. 9,793 10,528 10,587 10,620 8,766

Clerks 290,380 300,908 304,120 303,470 296,514

Nurses 286 318 332 329 337

Mailhandlers 51,123 52,295 51,855 50,718 49,714

City Delivery Carriers 236,081 240,159 240,276 233,516 227,676

MotorVehicle Operators

Rural Delivery Carriers & Substitutes

7,308 7,357 7,326 7,221 7,057

on Vacant Routes..... 42,252 40,802 39,489 36,955 36,327

Special Delivery Messengers 2,012 2,142 2,191 2,256 2,337

Bldg. & Equip. Maintenance Personnel 33,323 33,348 33,119 31,713 30,696

Vehicle Maintenance Personnel 4,874 4,956 4,902 4,770 4,591

Total careeremployees 760,668 777,715 779,083 765,338 744,929

Non-Career Employees

Casuals .............................................. 26,829 21,209 32,424 14,483 27,382

Non-Bargaining Temporary 414 371 286 308 345

Rural Subs/RCA/RCR/Al IX 43,373 42,355 41,122 38,987 39,866

PM Relief/Leave Replacements 11,979 11,902 11,987 11,675 11,346

Offices, Stations and Branches 1990 1989 1988 1987 1986

Number ofpost offices

Number ofstations and branches:

. 28,959 29,083 29,203 29,319 29,344

Classified stations and branches . 5,008 4,958 4,957 4,910 4,240

C Contract stations and branches . 4,397 4,297 4,294 4,087 3,965

Community post offices . 1,703 1,693 1,663 1,714 1,721

Total . 11,108 10,948 10,914 10,711 9,926

Grand total . 40,067 40,031 40,117 40,030 39,270

* Complement data have been revised to conform with

current method of counting career on-rolls employees

using On-Rolls and Paid Employees statistics data base.
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Achievements in Fiscal Year 1990

Higher Customer Satisfaction

b Developed External

Delivery Measurement Systems

a Developed New Index of

Customer Satisfaction

a Ranked First Among Federal

Agencies in Roper Poll

Costs Below Inflation

m Costs Increased 2% Less

Than Inflation

Increased Productivity by 3.1%

m Reduced Estimated Deficit by

$700 million

Accelerated Automation Program

Renewed Employee Commitment

Continued Quality ofWork Life

Process with 6,500 Work Teams

m Became Corporate Sponsor for

1992 Olympic Games

m Developed Satellite

Training Network

OFFICIAL OLYMPIC SPONSOR


